Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. PTO Form 1822 (Rev 10/2011) OMB No. 0651-0050 (Exp 09/20/2020)

Input Field

DOCKE.

R

Δ

Response to Suspension Inquiry or Letter of Suspension

The table below presents the data as entered.

Entered

input riela	Entered
SERIAL NUMBER	77937863
LAW OFFICE ASSIGNED	LAW OFFICE 113
MARK SECTION	
MARK	https://tmng-al.uspto.gov/resting2/api/img/77937863/large
LITERAL ELEMENT	SHERLOCK HOLMES
STANDARD CHARACTERS	YES
USPTO-GENERATED IMAGE	YES
MARK STATEMENT	The mark consists of standard characters, without claim to any particular font style, size or color.
OPPOSITION PROCEEDING(S)	
Opposition No(s). 91192738 has/have been terminated. The applicant hereby requests removal of this application from suspension for further action by the examining attorney.	
REMARKS FILE NAME(S)	
ORIGINAL PDF FILE	OPR_761137976-112929103ttabvue-92052090-CAN-14.pdf
CONVERTED PDF FILE(S) (1 page)	\\TICRS\EXPORT17\IMAGEOUT17\779\378\77937863\xml3\RSI0002.JPG
CANCELLATION PROCEEDING(S)	
Cancellation No(s). 92052090 has/have been terminated. The applicant hereby requests removal of this application from suspension for further action by the examining attorney.	
REMARKS FILE NAME(S)	
ORIGINAL PDF FILE	CAR_761137976-112929103ttabvue-92052090-CAN-14.pdf
CONVERTED PDF FILE(S) (1 page)	\\TICRS\EXPORT17\IMAGEOUT17\779\378\77937863\xml3\RSI0003.JPG
SIGNATURE SECTION	
RESPONSE SIGNATURE	/Breanna Contreras/
SIGNATORY'S NAME	Breanna Contreras
SIGNATORY'S POSITION	Attorney of record, New Mexico bar member
SIGNATORY'S PHONE NUMBER	505-995-8000
DATE SIGNED	05/17/2019
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY	YES
FILING INFORMATION SECTION	
SUBMIT DATE	Fri May 17 14:38:03 EDT 2019
	USPTO/RSI-XX XXX XX XX-20

USPTO/RSI-XX.XXX.XX.XX-20

M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. PTO Form 1822 (Rev 10/2011) OUT the OPE (The Dependence)

OMB No. 0651-0050 (Exp 09/20/2020)

Response to Suspension Inquiry or Letter of Suspension

To the Commissioner for Trademarks:

Application serial no. **77937863** SHERLOCK HOLMES(Standard Characters, see https://tmng-al.uspto.gov/resting2/api/img/77937863/large) has been amended as follows:

OPPOSITION PROCEEDING(S)

Opposition No(s). 91192738 has/have been terminated. The applicant hereby requests removal of this application from suspension for further action by the examining attorney. Comment(s)/Remark(s): **Original PDF file:**

OPR_761137976-112929103 . ttabvue-92052090-CAN-14.pdf

Converted PDF file(s) (1 page) Opposition File1

CANCELLATION PROCEEDING(S)

Cancellation No(s). 92052090 has/have been terminated. The applicant hereby requests removal of this application from suspension for further action by the examining attorney.

Comment(s)/Remark(s):

Original PDF file:

<u>CAR_761137976-112929103__ttabvue-92052090-CAN-14.pdf</u> Converted PDF file(s) (1 page)

Cancellation File1

Response Suspension Inquiry Signature

Signature: /Breanna Contreras/ Date: 05/17/2019 Signatory's Name: Breanna Contreras Signatory's Position: Attorney of record, New Mexico bar member Signatory's Phone Number: 505-995-8000

The signatory has confirmed that he/she is an attorney who is a member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of a U.S. state, which includes the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and other federal territories and possessions; and he/she is currently the applicant's attorney or an associate thereof; and to the best of his/her knowledge, if prior to his/her appointment another U.S. attorney or a Canadian attorney/agent not currently associated with his/her company/firm previously represented the applicant in this matter: (1) the applicant has filed or is concurrently filing a signed revocation of or substitute power of attorney with the USPTO; (2) the USPTO has granted the request of the prior representative to withdraw; (3) the applicant has filed a power of attorney appointing him/her in this matter; or (4) the applicant's appointed U.S. attorney or Canadian attorney/agent has filed a power of attorney appointing him/her as an associate attorney in this matter.

Serial Number: 77937863 Internet Transmission Date: Fri May 17 14:38:03 EDT 2019 TEAS Stamp: USPTO/RSI-XX.XXX.XX.20190517143803952 426-77937863-62012c1b569716d236e988e3aa8 486faedc933ddf340cd711b264339d76318e4ec-N/A-N/A-20190517143656285276 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Trademark Trial and Appeal Board P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria, VA 22313-1451 General Contact Number: 571-272-8500

Mailed: August 30, 2017

Opposition No. **91192738** Cancellation No. **92052090**

Conan Doyle Estate, LTD.

v.

The Sherlock Holmes Memorabilia Company Limited

By the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board:

Opposer/Petitioner's motion (filed December 22, 2016) for discovery sanctions in the form of judgment is **GRANTED as conceded** in view of Applicant/Respondent's failure to timely respond thereto. *See* Trademark Rules 2.120(h) and 2.127(a).

Accordingly, judgment is entered against Applicant/Respondent, the opposition and cancellation are sustained, and registration to Applicant/Respondent is refused. Registration No. 3418211 will remain cancelled.¹

* * *

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{K}$

DOCKE

¹ In view of the decision herein, Opposer/Petitioner's motions (filed December 22, 2016) to amend its pleadings and for judgment on the merits in the cancellation proceeding are moot.

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Trademark Trial and Appeal Board P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria, VA 22313-1451 General Contact Number: 571-272-8500

Mailed: August 30, 2017

Opposition No. **91192738** Cancellation No. **92052090**

Conan Doyle Estate, LTD.

v.

The Sherlock Holmes Memorabilia Company Limited

By the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board:

Opposer/Petitioner's motion (filed December 22, 2016) for discovery sanctions in the form of judgment is **GRANTED as conceded** in view of Applicant/Respondent's failure to timely respond thereto. *See* Trademark Rules 2.120(h) and 2.127(a).

Accordingly, judgment is entered against Applicant/Respondent, the opposition and cancellation are sustained, and registration to Applicant/Respondent is refused. Registration No. 3418211 will remain cancelled.¹

* * *

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{K}$

DOCKE

¹ In view of the decision herein, Opposer/Petitioner's motions (filed December 22, 2016) to amend its pleadings and for judgment on the merits in the cancellation proceeding are moot.